
Act 410 of the 1987 Regular Session 
 
     Act 410                                                         HB1656 
 
       "AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 4 OF ACT 972 OF 1985 [ARK. STAT. 
       75-1714.1], TO REQUIRE THAT APPLICANTS FOR MOTORIZED BICYCLE 
       CERTIFICATES PASS A ROAD TEST; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  Section 4 of Act 972 of 1985, the same being Arkansas 
Statute 75-1714.1, is hereby amended to read as follows: 
     "Section 4.  It shall be unlawful for any person to operate a motorized 
bicycle upon a public street or highway within this State unless such person 
has a certificate to operate such vehicle.  Any person who has a motor-driven- 
cycle license or motorcycle license or an operator or chauffeur license shall 
qualify to operate a motorized bicycle and is not required to obtain a cer- 
tificate from the State Police for the operation of a motorized bicycle.  All 
motorized bicycle certificates shall be issued by the State Police and no cer- 
tificate shall be issued to a person under ten (10) years of age.  Prior to 
being issued a certificate to operate a motorized bicycle, the applicant shall 
take and pass an examination pertaining to the rules of the road, a vision 
test and a road test.  The State Police shall charge a fee of two dollars 
($2.00) for each certificate issued and the proceeds from such fees shall be 
deposited in the State Treasury as special revenues and credited to the State 
Police Fund." 
 
     SECTION 2.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are 
hereby repealed. 
 
          APPROVED: 3/25/87 
 
                                  _____________ 
 
 
 


